evaluations of Lugo as CEO pursuant to a schedule, standards, and 
procedures in their sole discretion, including more frequently than annually, 
consistent with the duties of the CEO position as provided herein.  

6. SALARY. Subject to Paragraph 8, Lugo shall be compensated at an annual gross 
base salary of Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($490,000) (“Base 
Salary”), paid on a bi-monthly basis by way of direct deposit and subject to usual and 
customary withholdings and deductions for taxes, benefits, and insurance and any other 

deductions required or permitted by law, commencing as of the Effective Date and